
873 

SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette 

~onday 6th December, 201 0 S I :\077 

[Legal :\'otice :\'0.162] 

TIlE PROVI~CIAL GOVERX\1EYf ACT 1997 

TilE PROVJ~CIAL GOVER~\1E~T (ELECTJO:\) (A\1E~D\1E:\T) 
REGCLATIO~S 2010 

~OTICE TO DEFER PROVI:\CIAL ASSE\1BLY ELECTJO:\S 2010 

I~ exercise of the powers conferred by section 12 of the Provincial Govemment Act 

1997, as read with Regulations 8, 9 and 49 of the Provincial Government (Election) 

(Amendment) Regulations 20 I 0, I, Bradley Tovosia, ~inistcr for Provincial 

Government and Institutional Strengthening, due to circumstances beyond 

reasonable control, hereby:-

(i) defer the date of the Provincial Assembly EJection for Tetekaji, 
Ward 11, Kolokarako, Ward 14 and Longgu, Ward 15 of 
Glladalcanal Province from ~onday the 6th day of December 
2010 to Thursday the 9th day of December 2010; 

(ii) defer the date of the Provincial Assembly Election for ~amoku and 

Verakelia Polling Stations in AVllavu, Ward 9 and L"lllakuma 
Polling Station in Valasi, Ward 13 of Guadalcanal Province 
from ~onday the 6th day of December 2010 to 1uesday the 7th 
day of December 20 I 0; and 

(iii) retain John Stewart as the Returning Officer for the Guadalcanal 

Provincial Assembly Election for this extended period. 

Dated at IIoniara this sixth day of December, 20 10. 

lIO:\'. BRADLEY TOVOSIA 

~inister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening 



874 

[Legal :\otiee :\0. 163] 

TIlE PROVISCIAL GOVER:\:ME:\T ACT 1997 

TilE PROVI:\CIAL GOVER:\:MEYf (ELECTIO:\) (A:ME:\D:MEYf) 
REGCLATIO:\S 2010 

:\OTICE TO DEFER PROVI:\CIALASSE:MBLY ELECTIO:\S 2010 

1:\ exercise of the powers conferred by section 12 of the Provincial Government 

Act 1997, as read with Regulations 8, 9 and 49 of the Provincial Government 

(Election) (Amendment) Regulations 2010, I, Bradley Tovosia, :Minister for 

Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthcning, due to circumstances 

bcyond reasonable control, hcreby:-

(i) defer the date of the Provincial Assembly Election for Kaloka, 
Ward 9 of Isabel Province from :Monday the 6th day of 

December 2010 to Friday the 10th day of December 2010; and 

(ii) retain John Lokumana as the Returning Officer for the Isabel 

Provincial Assembly Election for this extendcd period. 

Datcd at Honiara this sixth day of Dccembcr, 2010. 

BOX BRADLEY TOVOSIA 
:Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening 



875 

[Lcgal ~oticc ~o. 164] 

TIlE PROVI~CIAL GOVER~~E~T ACT 1997 

THE PROVI~CIAL GOVER~~EYr (ELEC'nO~) (A~E~D~E~T) 
REGLLATIO~S 2010 

~OTICE TO DEFER PROVI~CIAL ASSE~BLY ELECTIO~S 2010 

l~ exercise of the powers conferred by section 12 of the Provincial Govcrnment 

Act 1997, as read with Regulations 8, 9 and 49 of the Provincial Government 

(Election) (Amendment) Regulations 2010, I, Bradley Tovosia, ~inister for 

Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening, due to circumstances 

beyond reasonable control, hereby:-

(i) defer the date of the Provincial Assembly Election for 

Sulugwalu, Adaua, Kolofi, Foufanea 1, Foufanea 2 and 
Gou'ulu villages in Ward 9, Kwarekwareo in Ward 26, and 
Siesie in Ward 27 of ~alaita Province from ~onday the 6th 

day of December 20 I 0 to Tuesday the 7th day ofDecembcr 2010; 

(ii) Defer the date of the Provincial Assembly Election for Luaniiua, 
Ward 31 and Pelau, Ward 32 of ~alaita Province from 

~onday the 6th day of December 2010 to Wednesday the 8th 
day of December 2010; and 

(iii) retain Robert Kaua as the Returning Officer for the ~alaita 
Provincial Assembly Election for this extended period. 

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of December, 2010. 

IIO~. BRADLEY TOVOSIA 
.Y1inister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening 



876 

[Legal.\'otice .\'0.165) 

TIlE PROVI~CIAL GOVER~YlEYr ACT 1997 

TIlE GCADALCA~AL PROVL\TE BASIC RATE (AYlE~DYlEYr) 
ORDI~A~CE 2010 

A~ ORD[\A~CE TO A.YlE~D TIlE GCADALCA~AL PROVI~CE 
BASIC RATE (AYlE~DYlE:\T) ORDI:\A:\CE 1987 

E:\ACTED by the Guadalcanal Provincial Assembly with the assent of the 

Yfinister of Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening as follows: 

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Guadalcanal Basic Rate 

(Amendment) Ordinance 2010 and will come into effect when assented to by the 

Yfinister in accordance with section 30 of the Provincial Government Act 1997. 

2. Schedule 1 of the Guadalcanal Province Basic Rate Ordinance 

1985 is repealed in its entirety and replaced by -



I\nnual lncome 
(gross) 

hom To 

S5,000 and below 

S5,001.00 S5500.00 
S5,501.00 S600.00 
S6,001.00 S7000.00 
S7,001.00 S7500.00 
S7,501.00 S8,000.00 
S8,001.00 S8500.00 
S8,501.00 S9000.00 
S9,001.00 S9500.00 
S9,501.00 S 10000.00 
S10,001.00 S10500.00 
S10,501.00 S 11 000.00 
S 11 001.00 .<:;11.<;0000 

S 11 ,501.00 S12000.00 
SI2,001.00 S12500.00 
S 12,501.00 SI3,000.00 
S13,001.00 S13500.00 
S 13,501.00 S14000.00 
SI4,001.00 S14500.00 
S 14,501.00 S15000.00 
S15001.00 S 1 'i <; nn nn 
$15,501.00 S16000.00 
S 16,001.00 S16500.00 
S 16501.00 S 17 nnn nn 
S 17001.00 S 17 <;nnoo 
S 17501.00 SIR nnn nn 
S18,001.00 S18500.00 
S18,501.00 S19000.00 
S19,00l.00 S19,500.00 

877 

SCIIEDL"LE 1 

BASIC RATE PER YEAR 

Basic Annual Income 
Rates (gross) 

Payable 

From To 

S 90.00 $38,001.00 S38,500.00 

$105.00 S38,501.00 S39,000.00 

$120.00 $39,001.00 S39,500.00 

$135.00 S39,501.00 S40,000.00 

$150.00 $40,001.00 S40,500.00 

$170.00 S40,501.00 S41,000.00 

$190.00 S41,001.00 S41,500.00 

$210.00 $41,501.00 S42,000.00 

$230.00 $42,001.00 S42,500.00 

S255.00 S42,501.00 S43,000.00 

$280.00 S43,001.00 S43,500.00 

$305.00 S43,501.00 S44,000.00 

$330.00 S44001.00 S44500.00 

$360.00 S44,501.00 S45,000.00 

$390.00 S45,001.00 S45,500.00 

$420.00 $45,501.00 S46,000.00 

$450.00 $46,001.00 S46,500.00 

$485.00 $46,501.00 S47,000.00 

$520.00 S47,001.00 S47,500.00 

$555.00 $47,501.00 S48,000.00 
II;:';QOOO S48001.00 S48,500.00 

$630.00 S48,501.00 S49,000.00 

S;670.00 S49,001.00 S49,500.00 
11;710.00 S49501.00 S50000.00 

$750.00 $50001.00 S50500.00 
~7QS.00 S50501.00 S51000.00 

$840.00 S51,001.00 S51,500.00 

$885.00 S51,501.00 S52,000.00 

5930.00 S52,001.00 S52,500.00 

BaslC Rates 
Payable 

$3,565.00 

$3,640.00 

$3,715.00 

$3,790.00 
$3,860.00 

$3,930.00 

$4,000.00 

$4,070.00 

$4,135.00 
$4,200.00 

$4,265.00 

$4,330.00 

$4,390.00 
$4,450.00 

$4,510.00 

$4,570.00 
$4,625.00 

$4,680.00 
$4,735.00 

$4,790.00 
$4,840.00 

$4,890.00 
$4,940.00 
$4990.00 
$5035.00 
$5,080.00 
$5,125.00 

$5,170.00 
$5,210.00 



878 

519,501.00 520,000.00 $ 980.00 552,501.00 553,000.00 $5,250.00 
520,001.00 520,500.00 $1,030.00 553,001.00 553,500.00 $5,290.00 
570,501.00 521,000.00 $1,080.00 $53,501.00 554,000.00 $5,330.00 
$21,001.00 521,500.00 $1,130.00 554,001.00 554,500.00 $5,365.00 
$21,501.00 522,000.00 $1,185.00 554,501.00 $55,000.00 $5,400.00 
527,001.00 522,500.00 $1,240.00 $55,001.00 555,500.00 $5,435.00 
522,501.00 523,000.00 $1,295.00 555,501.00 $56,000.00 $5,470.00 
523,001.00 523,500.00 $1,350.00 $56,001.00 556,000.00 $5,500.00 
$23,501.00 $24,000.00 $1,410.00 $56,501.00 557,000.00 $5,530.00 
524,001.00 524,500.00 $1,470.00 557,001.00 557,500.00 $5,560.00 
$24,501.00 525,000.00 $1,530.00 $57,501.00 558,000.00 $5,590.00 
525,001.00 525,500.00 $1,590.00 558,001.00 558,000.00 $5,615.00 
525,501.00 $26,000.00 $1,655.00 $58,501.00 559,000.00 $5,640.00 
526,001.00 526,500.00 $1,720.00 $59,001.00 $59,500.00 $5,665.00 
526,501.00 527,000.00 $1,785.00 $59,501.00 560,000.00 $5,690.00 
$27,001.00 527,500.00 $1,850.00 560,001.00 $60,500.00 $5,710.00 
527,501.00 528,000.00 $1,920.00 $60,501.00 561,000.00 $5,730.00 
528,001.00 528,500.00 $1,990.00 $61,001.00 561,500.00 $5,750.00 
528,501.00 529,000.00 $2,060.00 561,501.00 $62,000.00 $5,770.00 
529,001.00 $29,500.00 $2,130.00 562,001.00 562,500.00 $5,785.00 
529,501.00 $30,000.00 $2,205.00 562,501.00 563,000.00 $5,800.00 
530,001.00 $30,500.00 $2,280.00 $63,001.00 $63,500.00 $5,815.00 
$30,501.00 $31,000.00 $2,355.00 $63,501.00 564,000.00 $5,830.00 
$31,001.00 531,500.00 $2,430.00 $64,001.00 $64,500.00 $5,840.00 
$31,501.00 $32,000.00 $2,510.00 $64,501.00 $65,000.00 $5,850.00 
$32,001.00 $32,500.00 $2,590.00 $65,001.00 $65,500.00 $5,860.00 
532,501.00 $33,000.00 $2,670.00 $65,501.00 $66,000.00 $5,870.00 
$33,001.00 $33,500.00 $2,750.00 $66,001.00 $66,500.00 $5,875.00 
533,501.00 $34,000.00 $2,830.00 $66,501.00 567,000.00 $5,880.00 
534.001.00 $34,500.00 $2,915.00 $67,001.00 $67,500.00 $5,885.00 
534,501.00 535,000.00 $3,000.00 $67,501.00 $68,000.00 $5,890.00 
535,001.00 535,500.00 $3,085.00 $68,001.00 568,500.00 $5.892.00 

fS3-5,5'01.0() ~OO.uu ~"'-;t7u.uu ;)OI5,.JU j .u'u ;)OY,UUU.UU --ss;BY4.0-0-
$36,001.00 536,500.00 $3,250.00 569,001.00 569,500.00 $5,896.00 
536,501.00 537,000.00 $3,330.00 $69,501.00 570,000.00 $5,898.00 
537,001.00 $37,500.00 $3410.00 $70,000.00 and above $5,900.00 
537,501.00 538,000.00 $3,490.00 



879 

Passed by the Guadalcanal Provincial Assembly this tenth day of \"ovembcr, 

2010. 

JOEL ARA~BOLA 

Clerk to Assembly 

Assented to by the Honourable ~inister for Provincial Government this 

day of 2010. 

BRADLEY TOVOSIA 

~inister of Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening 



Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Printed under the authority of the 

Solomon Islands Government 

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited. 


